Purchase of Inventory, Materials, Supplies, Equipment, & Non-
Professional Services 

1) Minor Purchases of five thousand ($5,000.00) dollars or less may be made based on 
informal quotes. 

2) Other than Minor Purchases: Purchases greater than five thousand ($5,000.01) dollars 
up to twenty-five thousand ($25,000.00) dollars shall be made based on written 
formal quotations from vendors. 

3) Significant Purchases: For purchases greater than twenty-five thousand ($25,000.01) 
dollars, the purchase shall be approved by the City Council through a competitive bid 
process. 

Travel 
All expense payments or reimbursements for travel and/or subsistence expenses must meet the 
requirements set forth in the City of Cotati Personnel Rules, which establishes policy and

[...]

budget process and in the development of system specifications. 

Purchase of Professional Services 
Agreements for Professional Services will be awarded pursuant to the following guidelines: 

1) Agreements for Professional Services estimated to cost up to twenty-five thousand 
dollars (up to $25,000.00) may be awarded, based on up to three proposals whenever 
practical. 

2) For professional services estimated to be twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) or 
greater, Requests for Quotation (RFQ) or Requests for Proposal (RFP) should be 
highly considered. Awarding of the agreement may be issued by the City Manager 
provided a budget appropriation for the service has been approved by the City 
Council.

[...]

Uniform Public Construction Cost Accounting Act (PCC §22000 et seq.), as may be amended 
from time to time. For convenience, the following thresholds exist as of the date of this policy 
for Public Projects in accordance with PCC §22032: 

1) Public projects of seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) or less may be performed 
by the employees of a public agency by force account, by negotiated contract, or by 
purchase order. 

2) Public projects of two hundred twenty thousand dollars ($220,000) or less may be let 
to contract by informal procedures, as defined by PCC §22034. 

3) Public projects of more than two hundred twenty thousand dollars ($220,000) shall be 
let to contract by formal bidding procedures. 

Insurance and Bonds 
City policy is to require contractors providing services, materials, or construction to the City to 
indemnify, defend, and hold the City harmless for claims arising from their performance of the